and the issue of them will be subject to Shareholder approval at the Company's next
general meeting.

3.2 Pro forma consolidated statement of financial position

Set out below is:

(a) the reviewed consolidated statement of financial position of the Company as at

31 December 2019 (Balance Date);

(b) the unaudited significant changes since the Balance Date;

(c) the unaudited effects of the Entitlement Offer; and

(d) the unaudited pro forma statement of financial position of the Company at the

Balance Date adjusted to reflect paragraphs (b) and (c).

The statements of financial position have been prepared to provide Shareholders with

information on the assets and liabilities of the Company and the pro forma assets and

liabilities of the Company as noted below. The historical and pro forma information is

presented in abbreviated form and does not include all of the disclosures required by

the Australian Accounting Standards applicable to annual financial statements.

17

Doc ID 727928903/v15

 Reviewed

Balance Sheet

as at 31/12/19

($'000)

Significant

changes since

31/12/19

($'000)

Effect of

Offers

($'000)

Unaudited

Pro Forma

Balance Sheet

Post Offers

($'000)

Current Assets

Cash & cash equivalents 3,513 (1,352) 6,419 8,581

Trade & other

receivables
544 266 - 809

Inventories 441 - - 441

Other assets 196 - - 196

Non-Current Assets

Financial assets at

amortised cost
133 - - 133

Property, plant,

equipment & right of use

assets

774 (60) - 714

Intangible assets 2,774 (90) - 2,684

TOTAL ASSETS 8,375 (1,236) 6,419 13,558

Current Liabilities

Trade & other payables 876 25 - 901

Contract liabilities -

deferred revenue
522 118 - 641

Employee benefit

obligations
87 7 - 94

Other current liabilities 86 (25) - 61

Non-Current Liabilities

Employee benefit

obligations
63 5 - 68

Other non-current

liabilities
555 (15) - 540

TOTAL LIABILITIES 2,189 115 - 2,305

NET ASSETS 6,186 (1,351) 6,419 11,253

EQUITY

Issued capital 64,927 - 6,514 71,442

Reserves 2,724 - - 2,724

Accumulated Losses (61,466) (1,351) (95) (62,913)

TOTAL EQUITY 6,186 (1,351) 6,419 11,253

18

Doc ID 727928903/v15

Basis of Preparation

The pro forma statement of financial position is based on the reviewed financial position as at

31 December 2019 and is adjusted to reflect the following significant changes and assumptions:

(a) Material movements to the balance sheet items since 31 December 2019 are as

follows; decrease in cash and cash equivalents of $1,352,000, increase in trade and

other receivables of $266,000, decrease in property, plant, equipment & right of use

assets of $60,000, decrease in intangible assets of $90,000, increase in trade & other

payables of $25,000, increase in contract liabilities - deferred revenue of $118,000,

[…]

provided with adequate notice of the proposed Rights Issue and

therefore will be provided with a reasonable opportunity to participate in

the Shortfall Offer;

(v) Eligible Shareholders have the ability to subscribe for Shortfall Shares

in excess of their Entitlement, in priority to other investors and the

underwriting;

(vi) third parties unrelated to the Company also have the ability to subscribe

for Shortfall Shares, at the Directors' discretion in accordance with the

allocation policy set out in Section 1.2, in priority to the underwriting;

(vii) the Company has discretion to source additional underwriters during the

Offer period, which if successful will result in fewer Shares being issued

to the Underwriter.

3.5 Potential dilution

Shareholders should note that if they do not participate in the Offers, their holdings are

likely to be diluted (as compared to their holdings and number of Shares on issue as at

the date of the Prospectus). Examples of how the dilution may impact Shareholders are

set out in the table below:

Holder Shareholding

at Record

Date

% at

Record

Date

Entitlements Shareholding if

Entitlement not

subscribed

% post

Offers

Shareholder 1 8,000,000 4.73% 4,000,000  8,000,000 3.15%

Shareholder 2 4,000,000 2.36% 2,000,000  4,000,000 1.58%

Shareholder 3 2,000,000 1.18% 1,000,000  2,000,000 0.79%

Shareholder 4 1,000,000 0.59% 500,000  1,000,000 0.39%

Shareholder 5 100,000 0.06% 50,000 100,000 0.04%

The above table assumes that no Shares are issued other than those offered pursuant

to this Prospectus and that no Options are exercised. The dilution effect shown in the

table is the maximum percentage on the assumption that those Entitlements not

accepted are subsequently placed under the Shortfall Offer.

24

Doc ID 727928903/v15

3.6 Market price of Shares

The highest and lowest closing market sale prices of the Shares on ASX during the

three months immediately preceding the date of lodgement of this Prospectus with ASIC

and the respective dates of those sales were: